



1

44 ial 19158-23 in comss 149-15 with ial 14547-23 in comss 149-15-os.doc

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.19158 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO.149 OF 2015
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.14547 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO.149 OF 2015**

Mr. Bindesh Shah ... Applicant
In the mater between:
Vimal Intertrade Private Limited ... Plaintiff
Vs.
Multiflex Laxmi Print Limited and ors. ... Defendants

Mr.Rohit Vaishya i/by Mr.Paras Vira, Advocates for the Plaintiff/for the Respondent in IAL No. 19158 of 2023.
Mr.Tushar Kakalia with Ms.Bhakti Popat, Advocates for the Applicant in IAL No. 19158 of 2023 and for the Defendant No.4.
Mr.Rizwan Siddiquee with Mr.Shikhar Khandelwal and Mr.Aftab Khan i/by M/s Siddiquee and Associates, Advocates for the Applicant in IAL No.14547 of 2023 and for the Defendant No.3.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 13 SEPTEMBER, 2023.**

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr.Rohit Vaishya, learned counsel appears for the Respondent-Decree Holder in both the Interim Applications and seeks some time to take instructions on the rejoinder that has been filed. At his request, to take instructions, list on 4th October, 2023.

2. Statement made earlier by the Respondent-Decree Holder (the original Plaintiff in the suit) to continue till the next date.

3. The Interim Applicant in the Interim Application (L) No.14547 of 2023 is permitted to file the rejoinder online.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)