

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19158 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 149 OF 2015**

Mr Bindesh Shah ...Applicant
V/s.
Multiflex Laxmi Print Limited & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 14547 OF 2023**

Ms. Sonali J. i/b Mr. Rizwan Siddiquee for Applicant in IAL 14547/23.
Mr. Tushad Kakalia with Ms. Bhakti Popat for Applicant/Orig.
Defendant No.4.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 21st AUGUST, 2024

P.C. :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 12th February, 2024, today when the matter was called out in the morning session, learned Counsel appearing submitted that this Court had on 12th February, 2024, in view of the suit valuation being below the pecuniary jurisdiction of this Court, directed the Registry to verify and act accordingly. Since the matter has been listed today, learned Counsel submit that they are not aware whether the matter had already been transferred to the Bombay City Civil Court or not. However, since there was no submission / report by the Registry, this Court kept back the matter.

2. When the matter is called out in the afternoon session, a submission dated today is presented before the Court by the Master & Asstt. Prothonotary (Judl.), whereby it is submitted that since the suit valuation is Rs. 6,25,14,221.80, which is below the pecuniary jurisdiction of this Court, the suit and the interlocutory application would require to be transferred to the Bombay City Civil Court.

3. Learned Counsel appearing in the Interim Applications seek some time to take instructions in the matter. Accordingly, at their request list on **28th August, 2024**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)