

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19158 OF 2023  
IN  
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 149 OF 2015

Mr. Bindesh Shah ... Applicant

V/s.

Multiflex Laxmi Print Limited ... Respondent

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 14547 OF 2023  
IN  
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 149 OF 2015

M/s. Vimal Intertrade Pvt. Ltd. ... Applicant

V/s.

M/s. Multiflex Laxmi Print Limited ... Respondent

Mr. Rizwan Siddiquee for Applicant in IAL- 14547-2023.  
Mr. Tushad Kakalia with Ms. Bhakti Popat for Applicant/Orig.  
Defendant No.4.  
Mr. Rakesh Jain for Respondent Nos.1 to 5 and 7.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 28 AUGUST, 2024

**PC.** :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 21<sup>st</sup> August 2024, today when the matter is called out, the learned Counsel appearing in the matter

submits that they have instructions to file submissions/Affidavit submitting that the Interim Application needs to be heard by this Court. Accordingly, let the submissions/Affidavit not to transfer this matter to the City Civil Court, be filed by the next date.

2. List on **20<sup>th</sup> September 2024 at 4.00 p.m. on the supplementary board for hearing.**

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**