

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 713 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO.149 OF 2015**

MR. BINDESH SHAH)...APPLICANT

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

M/S. VIMAL INTERTRADE PRIVATE LTD.)...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

M/S. MULTIFLEX LAXMI PRINT LTD. & ORS.)...DEFENDANTS

**WITH
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 236 OF 2023
WITH
NOTICE (L) NO. 11652 OF 2023
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 236 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4920 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO.149 OF 2015**

Mr.Paras N. Vira, Advocate for the Plaintiff.

Mr.Tushad Kakalia i/by Ms.Bhakti Popat, Advocate for the Applicant in IA/713/2025 and for the Original Defendant No.4.

Mr.Aaqib Kazi, Advocate for the Applicant in IA/4920/2025 and for the Original Defendant no.3.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 8th OCTOBER 2025

PC. :

1. Mr.Kakalia, learned Counsel, has concluded his arguments on behalf of the Applicant / original Defendant no.4.

2. For Mr.Aaqib Kazi, learned Counsel, to commence his arguments on behalf of the Applicant / original Defendant no.3 and for Mr.Paras Vira, learned Counsel for the Plaintiff to reply, list on **12th November 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)