

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 713 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 149 OF 2015**

Mr. Bindesh Shah	...Applicant
<u>In the matter between</u>	
M/s Vimal Intertrade Pvt. Ltd.	...Plaintiff
V/s.	
M/s Multiflex Laxmi Print Ltd and Ors.	...Defendants

**WITH
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 236 OF 2023
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 236 OF 2023
WITH
NOTICE NO. 140 OF 2025
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 236 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4920 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 149 OF 2015**

Ms. Bhakti Popat for the Applicant/Defendant No.4.
Mr. Paras N. Vira for the Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 12th NOVEMBER, 2025**

PC. :

Interim Applications No. 713 of 2025 and 4920 of 2025

1. Although pursuant to the order dated 8th October, 2025, this Court has called upon Mr. Vira to reply on behalf of the Plaintiff to the arguments of Mr. Kakalia, after Mr. Vira has argued for some time, Mr.

Dang, Defendant No.3 appears in person and submits that his lawyer is in personal difficulty today and the matter be suitably adjourned.

2. Ms. Popat, learned Counsel appearing for the Defendant No.4 also makes a similar request submitting that the entire matter can be heard together as Mr. Katalia is also not present in the Court at the moment.

3. Mr. Vira has no particular objection if some time is granted in the matter, however, submitting that a short date be given as the decree of the year 2020 is being sought to be set aside by these Applications.

4. Accordingly, list on **18th December, 2025.**

5. It is made clear that any further request for time on any ground whatsoever would be met with costs.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)